AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 18STM1-FDMS, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. 18STM1
WITH RAMINHA CONSTRUCTION, INC. (BC-19-157)

This Amendment (hereinafter “Amendment No. 1”) is entered into between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter
“COUNTY”), and Raminha Construction, Inc., having its principal place of business at
6805 Sycamore Road, Atascadero, CA 93422 (hereinafter “‘CONTRACTOR?").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto, on November 6, 2018, entered into an agreement
(BC 19-157) for all work associated with the Debris Processing Project at the Foothill
Debris Management Site (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the original Agreement amount for the project including contingency
was in the amount of $534,518.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement, in accordance with
the provisions of the Agreement, to add additional work and compensation for said work;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

1. The following is added to Paragraph 5, PAYMENT, of the Agreement:

The Engineer is authorized to order, as additional change order work, payment for the
final amounts for additional work to close the Contract for the Debris Processing
Project in an amount not to exceed $24,786.93 in accordance with California Public
Contract Code Sections 20136 and 20137, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the
Contract Documents.

2. The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment No. 1 shall modify
and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms
and provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this
Amendment No. 1, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect,
and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.

County Project No. 18STM1-FDMS



CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment No. 1 to County of Santa Barbara Agreement for County Project No.18STM1-FDMS
Federal Project No. 18STM1 with Raminha Construction, Inc. (BC-1 9-157).

H

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR:
Raminha Construction, Inc. License No. 469531
6805 Sycamore Road Business Type: S-Corporation

Atascadero, CA 93422

By: w/(/: Date: é“;/c//lg/

Authorized Representative

County Project No. 18 STM1-FDMS



COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment No. 1 to County of Santa Barbara Agreement for County Project No.18STM1-FDMS
Federal Project No. 18STM1 with Raminha Construction, Inc. (BC-19-157)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato

County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By: By:
Steve Lavagnino, Chair
Deputy Clerk Board of Supervisors
Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL:
Public Works
By:

Scott D. McGolpin
Director of Public Works

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel Auditor-Controller
By: By:
Deputy County Counsel Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ray Aromatorio
Risk Manager

By:

Fiscal Responsibility

Fund Department Program Project

0001 012 6032 18STM1

County Project No. 18STM1-FDMS



